

## Adding the driver side grab handle to the 2014 Toyota Tundra



### Parts needed:

W/S Pillar Trim Toyota part#: 62220-0C050-B0 (gray is B0, sand is E0)

480A Grip Toyota Part # 74610-0C082-B0 (gray is B0, sand is E0)

1 1.5" long 1/4"x20 hex bolt

1 1/4" flat washer

1 extruded U-Type nut 1/4"x20 in size





Note: Found this at Lowes



Note: Factory bolt on bottom, new 1.5" 1/4"x20

## Tools needed:

- Small flat blade screwdriver
- 10 MM socket
- 11mm socket (or whatever size your new ¼-20 bolt is)
- Whatever tool you feel comfortable cutting plastic with, whether it be a grinder, dremel, razor knife, etc.

## Procedure:

1. Use the small flat blade screwdriver and pop open the SRS airbag logo cover to reveal the bolt underneath.



2. Remove the 10mm bolt that holds the pillar trim to the pillar. Next remove the pillar trim by pulling it away from the pillar and then up and away from the dash.



3. Next you will have to trim some plastic off of the 'new' pillar trim you just purchased. This is to leave room for the factory wiring that feeds the dash speakers (IF YOU DO NOT HAVE THE WIRING, SKIP THIS STEP)



I looked around my garage and the 4inch grinder made quick work. It is thin enough to cut with anything. Anyways, make the notch similar to what is shown below. It will not be seen so it does not have to be pretty.



4. Toyota left the mounting point on the truck for stability in the new pillar trim without the handle. Unfortunately, there is not a nut welded onto the back like on the top mount. The bottom mount just has a hole that accepts the plastic clip on the factory trim. We can use that for retrofitting the old handle. You need to install the u-type nut so the handle has something to thread into on the bottom bolt. The top bolt of the handle will use the factory 10mm bolt we removed earlier.

Simply slide the u-type nut onto the mounting point in the pillar as shown below:





5. Install the new pillar trim, making sure your cut out does not interfere with the wiring, if you have it.





6. Install the handle using the two bolts. Factory 10mm bolt on top, and your new 1/4x20 bolt with washer on the bottom(into the u-type nut you installed).



7. Close the bolt covers, double check your weather stripping on the side of the pillar trim, and enjoy.

